## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Agent		106/22/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bridon Cordage LLC
Street Address:	909 E. 16th Street
City:	Albert Lea
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56007
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1788212	BLACK GOLD	
Registration Number:	1853676	GROWERS CHOICE	
Registration Number:	1796412	MAGNUM	
Registration Number:	1389147	MAGNUM	
Registration Number:	1838697	MAGNUM POLYPROPYLENE BALER TWINE	
Registration Number:	1569811	SIDEWINDER	
Registration Number:	1677676	STINGER	
Registration Number:	1852430	TOTAL-TIE	
Registration Number:	2005462	TOTAL-TIE TYING TWINE	
Registration Number:	1677673	ULTIMA	
Registration Number:	2942844	XSR	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)803-5299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: (312) 845-3430 Email: kalwa@chapman.com Richard Kalwa Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1956705 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard Kalwa Signature: /richard kalwa/ Date: 08/02/2011 Total Attachments: 4 source=bclrel#page1.tif source=bclrel#page2.tif source=bclrel#page3.tif source=bclrel#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is effective as of June 22, 2011, by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its separate capacity as administrative agent (the "Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement dated as of January 29, 2010 among Bridon Cordage, LLC ("Bridon Cordage"), certain other parties thereto, and the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), Bridon Cordage granted a security interest to the Agent in the Collateral (as defined in the Credit Agreement), including without limitation the Trademarks (as defined in the Credit Agreement) set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the security interest granted to the Agent under the Credit Agreement, Bridon Cordage entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2010 (the "Trademark Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2010, at Reel 004439, Frame 0520; and

WHEREAS, Bridon Cordage has requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Trademark Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby irrevocably releases its security interest in all of Bridon Cordage's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. Subject to other security interests granted by Bridon Cordage to other financial institutions, the Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Bridon Cordage, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer and effective as of the day and year first above written.

> U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) ss

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 21 day of June, 2011, by heg Wilson who is <u>Senior Viewheardest</u> to U.S. Bank National

Association, on behalf of said national bank.

Notary Public for <u>Merrepin County</u> Minnesota My commission expires: January 31, 2015

## Exhibit A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

# <u>United States – Federal</u>

Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	BLACK GOLD	74/341,669	21-Dec-1992	1,788,212	17-Aug-1993
USA	GROWERS CHOICE	74/448,655	19-Oct-1993	1,853,676	13-Sep-1994
USA	MAGNUM	74/353,270	28-Jan-1993	1,796,412	05-Oct-1993
USA	MAGNUM & Design	73/560,808	30-Sep-1985	1,389,147	08-Apr-1986
USA	MAGNUM POLYPROPYLENE BALER TWINE & Design	74/364,007	03-Mar-1993	1,838,697	07-Jun-1994
USA	SIDEWINDER & Design	73/799,088	10-May-1989	1,569,811	05-Dec-1989
USA	STINGER & Design	74/153,367	02-Apr-1991	1,677,676	03-Mar-1992
USA	TOTAL-TIE	74/448,654	19-Oct-1993	1,852,430	06-Sep-1994
USA	TOTAL-TIE TYING TWINE & Design	74/448,659	19-Oct-1993	2,005,462	08-Oct-1996
USA	ULTIMA	73/733,441	10-Jun-1988	1,677,673	03-Mar-1992
USA	XSR	78/102,724	15-Jan-2002	2,942,844	19-Apr-2005

A-1

# Exhibit A

## Foreign

Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
, i				
BLACK GOLD	739597	25-Oct-1993	TMA451,778	15-Dec-1995
MAGNUM	739589	25-Oct-1993	TMA441,474	31-Mar-1995
MAGNUM & Design	621415	08-Dec-1988	TMA361,412	27-Oct-1989
SIDEWINDER & Design	663774	07-Aug-1990	TMA393,908	07-Feb-1992
ULTIMA	662757	24-Jul-1990	TMA388,776	06-Sep-1991
	MAGNUM & Design  SIDEWINDER & Design	BLACK GOLD 739597  MAGNUM 739589  MAGNUM & Design 621415  SIDEWINDER & Design 663774	BLACK GOLD       739597       25-Oct-1993         MAGNUM       739589       25-Oct-1993         MAGNUM & Design       621415       08-Dec-1988         SIDEWINDER & Design       663774       07-Aug-1990	BLACK GOLD 739597 25-Oct-1993 TMA451,778  MAGNUM 739589 25-Oct-1993 TMA441,474  MAGNUM & Design 621415 08-Dec-1988 TMA361,412  SIDEWINDER & Design 663774 07-Aug-1990 TMA393,908

A-2